

**FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN  
TARRANT COUNTY AND CHILD CARE ASSOCIATES FOR THE INCREASING  
ACCESS TO QUALITY CHILDCARE PROGRAM**

Tarrant County (the “County”) and Child Care Associates (the “Subrecipient”), each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties” to a Subrecipient Agreement related to the use of State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (“FRF Funds”) dated April 1, 2022 (the “Agreement”), now wish to amend the Agreement. This amendment is effective upon the signature of the Parties:

**WHEREAS**, on July 26, 2022, through Court Order No. 138698, the County approved the Agreement with Subrecipient; and

**WHEREAS**, the Subrecipient has realized program changes resulting in financial savings; and

**WHEREAS**, in the spirit of good stewardship, the Subrecipient wishes to reduce the amount of FRF Funds originally awarded as reflected herein; and

**WHEREAS**, the County wishes to amend the Agreement with the Subrecipient to decrease the maximum reimbursable amount as outlined herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Appendix B shall be modified as included herein.

3. The amount County shall reimburse Subrecipient in paragraph II of the Agreement is modified and decreased from the original amount of up to **\$19,659,322.00 (NINETEEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED AND FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS AND NO CENTS)** to an amount not to exceed **\$18,005,418.00 (EIGHTEEN MILLION FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND NO CENTS)** in FRF Funds to Subrecipient for expenses outlined in Appendix B.

4. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in effect.

**SIGNED AND EXECUTED** this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

**COUNTY OF TARRANT  
STATE OF TEXAS**

**CHILD CARE ASSOCIATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Tim O’Hare  
County Judge

\_\_\_\_\_  
Kara Waddell  
President-CEO

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION OF  
AVAILABLE FUNDS:

---

(Criminal District Attorney)

---

Tarrant County Auditor

\*By law, the Criminal District Attorney's Office may only approve contracts for its clients. We reviewed this document as to form from our client's legal perspective. Other parties may not reply on this approval. Instead, those parties should seek contract review from independent counsel.

APPENDIX B  
PROGRAM BUDGET/ELIGIBLE EXPENDITURES

<b>Category</b>	<b>Program Budget</b>
Personnel	<b>\$3,539,971.84</b>
Fringe	<b>\$696,271.95</b>
Travel	<b>\$38,920.49</b>
Equipment/Capital	<b>\$0.00</b>
Supplies	<b>\$116,888.63</b>
Contractual	<b>\$12,401,848.89</b>
Other	<b>\$635,387.05.</b>
Total	<b>\$18,005,418.00</b>